
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday 11
th
 June 

2013 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
whe
[...]
arings or for meetings 
involving Licence or 
Planning Applications.  For 
further information on this 
point, please speak to the 
Committee Support Officer. 
 
Special Arrangements 

If you have any particular 
needs, please contact the 
Committee Support Officer. 
 
Infra-red devices for the 
hearing impaired are 
available on request at the 
meeting. Other facilities may 
require prior arrangement. 
 
Further Information 

If you require any further 
information, please contact 
the Committee Support 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 

Do Not stop to collect 
personal belongings. 
 

Do Not use lifts. 
 

Do Not re-enter the 
building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 

Assembly Area is on 
Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

 

11th June 2013 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Bill Hartnett (Chair) 
Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) 
Rebecca Blake 
Juliet Brunner 
Brandon Clayton 
 

John Fisher 
Phil Mould 
Mark Shurmer 
Debbie Taylor 
 

1. Apologies  
To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  
1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 

the Executive Committee Work Programme, including 
any scheduled for this meeting, but now carried 
forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 9th April 2013. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

Chief Executive 

5. Corporate Dashboard - 
Pilot  

To receive a presentation on the Corporate Dashboard. 
 
(No separate report) 
 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

Head of Business 
Transformation 

6. Financial Reserves 
Statement 2012/13  

To consider a report detailing the earmarked reserves for the 
year ending 2012/13 and to seek Members’ approval for any 
movements in reserves.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

(Pages 7 - 12)  

Head of Finance and 
Resources 

 
 



 

 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

11th June 2013 

 

7. The Green Deal  
To consider the preferred option for moving forwards the 
Council’s  participation in the Green Deal and ECO (Energy 
Company Obligation) as our main delivery mechanism for the 
Council’s previously agreed Home Energy Conservation Act 
(HECA) aims. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
All Wards  

Head of Environmental 
Services 

8. REDI Centre  
To consider a proposal to declare the REDI Centre as a 
surplus asset. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

(Pages 13 - 14)  

Exec Director (Finance and 
Corporate Resources) 

9. Making Experiences 
Count - Quarterly 
Customer Service Report 
- Quarter 4 2012/13  

To consider the latest Customer Services quarterly 
monitoring report. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  (Pages 15 - 32)  

Head of Customer Services 

10. Access for Disabled 
People Task Group 
Monitoring Update - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Referral  

To consider a referral from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee following on from  the Access for Disabled People 
Task Group Monitoring Update. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Abbey Ward)  (Pages 33 - 48)  

11. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 2nd April 2013. 
 
There are recommendations to consider but these are 
included elsewhere in a separate report on this same 
agenda. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

(Pages 49 - 58)  

Chief Executive 

12. Shared Services Board  To consider the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Shared Services Board. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 59 - 62)  



 

 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

11th June 2013 

 

13. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  Chief Executive 

14. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

(Pages 63 - 66)  

Chief Executive 

15. Action Monitoring  To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

(Pages 67 - 68)  

Chief Executive 

16. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution:  
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

•         Para 1 – any individual; 

•         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

•         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

•         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

•         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 



 

 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

11th June 2013 

 

•         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

•         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

 prosecution of crime; 

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’. 
  

17. Compulsory Purchase 
Order - 11 Clent Avenue, 
Redditch  

To consider a report seeking to provide officers with 
delegated authority to negotiate a purchase of a property and 
to compulsorily purchase the property if a purchase by 
agreement cannot be agreed. 
 
(This report contains exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. For this reason it has 
been circulated to Members and relevant Officers only.) 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward)  

Deputy Chief Executive & 
Executive Director - 
Leisure, Environmental and 
Community Services 

18. Restructure Enabling 
Heads of Service  

To enable Members to consider a proposed restructure of a 
number of Heads of Service roles and responsibilities within 
the Finance and Resources Directorate. 
 
(This report contains exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. For this reason it has 
been circulated to Members and relevant Officers only.) 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 69 - 84)  

Exec Director (Finance and 
Corporate Resources) 

19. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

9th April 2013 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Rebecca Blake, Carole Gandy, Phil Mould, Mark Shurmer, 
Luke Stephens and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillors Andrew Brazier and Gay Hopkins 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Bayley, J Cochrane, K Dicks, C Flanagan and H Mole 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

178. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

179. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

180. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements from the Leader. 
 

181. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
12th March 2013 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

182. ARTS AND CULTURAL CENTRE TASK GROUP - FINAL 
REPORT  
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

9th April 2013 

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Chair of the Arts 
and Culture Centre Task Group, Councillor Gay Hopkins, to 
accompany the final report of the Group. Councillor Hopkins 
explained the background to the review, including the decision to 
co-opt former Councillor Malcolm Hall, a keen supporter of the arts 
locally, onto the Task Group.  
 
The meeting was informed that a number of regional arts venues 
had been visited during the course of the review to experience what 
could be achieved. The outcome of the consultation with local 
residents and arts groups was outlined for the Committee, 
demonstrating widespread theoretical support for an arts venue 
amongst the public and a rather more lukewarm response from the 
local arts community who were, for the most part, keen to retain 
their established local ties and venues. Following on from the 
consultation, an audit was undertaken of the opportunities for 
partaking in the arts in the Redditch area and it was apparent that 
the overwhelming majority of  the activities in which consultees 
wished
[...]
nd that further 
service improvements would be sought over time as new ways of 
working were rolled out. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the following means of involving Members in the Systems 
Thinking approach be adopted: 
 
a) Practical Orientation Sessions of up to a day and half; 
 
b) Interventions – visiting services to see how 

improvements are planned and implemented; 
 
c) Portfolio Holders – discuss with Head of Services 

visiting interventions; 
 
d) “Seminars” – updates from interventions / presentations 

from service teams (2 or 3 a year); and 
 
e) potentially utilising the Shared Services Board to share 

learning with all Councillors. 
 

184. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of a recent meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were received by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 5th March 2013 be received and noted. 
 

185. WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the most recent meeting of the Worcestershire 
Shared Services Joint Committee were received by the Committee. 

Page 5



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

9th April 2013 

 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared 
Services Joint Committee held on 21st February 2013 be 
received and noted. 
 

186. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

187. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
A report on the activity of the Committee’s Advisory Panels and 
similar bodies was considered. It was reported that the Economic 
Advisory Panel was meeting as originally intended on 15th April and 
the next meeting of the Climate Change Advisory Panel had been 
rescheduled for 15th May 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

188. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee received the latest Action Monitoring report and 
were informed that the Council’s Housing Strategy team were 
seeking to develop their own protocol for the provision of 
accommodation for homeless people. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.09 pm 

Page 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE   

E:\mgRedditch\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\2\5\AI00009522\$qnvpxi0p.doc/31.05.12/LW\18.6.21.iw 

FINANCIAL RESERVES STATEMENT – 2012/13 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Management 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance & 
Resources 

Wards Affected All Wards  

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To advise Members on the earmarked reserves for the year ending 

2012/13 and to seek members approval for the movements in 
reserves.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is requested to RECOMMEND that 
 
1) the movement in reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to the 

report be approved; 
 
2) additional General Fund Reserves of £1,084K be approved; 
 
3) the use of General Fund Reserves of £460K be approved;  
 
4) additional HRA Reserves of £27K be approved; and  
 
5) the use of HRA Reserves of £15K be approved; and 
 
6) Movement in Capital Reserves of £72K be approved 

 
 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The accounts for 2012/13 are in the process of being prepared and as 

part of the closedown process a review of reserves and provisions has 
been undertaken. 

 
3.2 In The majority of the contributions to reserves during 2012/13 are as a 

result of; grant allocations that relate to specific projects to be spent in 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE   

E:\mgRedditch\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\2\5\AI00009522\$qnvpxi0p.doc/31.05.12/LW\18.6.21.iw 

future years, together with the revenue proportion of  income  from the 
receipt relating to the Threadneedle Hou
[...]
ncillor John Fisher, Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Management 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance & 
Resources 

Wards Affected All Wards  

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To enable Members to consider the proposal to declare the REDI 

Centre as a surplus asset.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is requested to RESOLVE that 
 
1) the REDI Centre be declared as a surplus asset; and 
 
2) Officers be instructed to review the opportunities available 

for the centre in conjunction with Property Services and to 
report back to Members with options by September 2013. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 Since the closure of the REDI Centre in December 2010 there have 

been costs associated with the management of a void property. The 
current annual costs are approximately £14k pa which includes those 
relating to Business Rate and provision of security. 

 
 
Legal Implications 
 
3.2 To enable any future sale of the site the Borough is required to declare 

the building surplus. This will enable the asset review to be undertaken 
to include options of selling the building. 

 
 
Service/Operational Implications  
 
3.3 As Members are aware the services provided by the REDI  Centre 

were reviewed and a decision in July 2010 was made to re-locate the 
Learn Direct service to another Council facility.  The report in July 

Agenda Item 8Page 13



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE                               11
TH

 JUNE 2013 
  

E:\mgRedditch\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\8\5\AI00009585\$g1xhnbzd.doc/31.05.12/LW\18.6.21.iw 

focused on the service provision and the options available to the 
Council to address the issues that had been identified due to the 
limited funding opportunities that could be sourced to maintain the 
services.  

 
3.4 A decision was not made at the time in relation to declaring the asset 

as s
[...]
cellent experience 
when dealing with the Council, every time.  
 
 
Amanda de Warr 
Head of Customer Services 
April 2013 

Page 32



 REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE 11th June 2013 

 

 

ACCESS FOR DISABLED PEOPLE TASK GROUP MONITORING UPDATE – 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REFERRAL 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 

Councillor Greg Chance, Portfolio Holder 
for Planning, Regeneration Economic 
Development and Transport, and 
Councillor Bill Hartnett, Portfolio Holder for 
community Leadership and Partnership. 

Portfolio Holder Consulted No 

Relevant Head of Service 
Judith Willis, Acting Head of Community 
Services 

Ward(s) Affected Abbey ward 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 This report summarises the action proposed by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to install a canopy over the entrance ramp access to Shopmobility. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that  
 

funding of £5,000 be released from balances in 2013/14 to meet the costs 
associated with the installation of a canopy over the access ramp to 
Shopmobility. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Background: 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned a review of access for 

people with disabilities to Redditch town centre in 2011.  A total of seven 
Members served on the review over the course of two municipal years including 
Councillors M Chalk, A Clayton, Fry (Chair, May – August 2012), Hartnett, 
Mason (Chair, September 2011 – May 2012), Quinney and Smith.  The review 
was completed in August 2012. 

 
3.2 During the course of the review the Councillors focused on the needs of people 

with all types of disability.  The group was specifically tasked with investigating 
access for people with disabilities to the town centre by bus, taxi and by car.  At 
the end of the review the group proposed 11 recommendations, the majority of 
which were approved, though a number required external organisat
[...]
l:  ivor.westmore@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 64252 (Extn. 3269) 

Page 65



Page 66



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  11th June 2013 

 

 

ACTION MONITORING 
 

Portfolio 
Holder(s) /         
Responsible 
 Officer  

Action requested Status 

18th 
December 
2012 

  

Cllr Shurmer/ 
D Allen / M 
Bough 

Worcestershire Homelessness Strategy 
 
Officers were in the process of developing 
a Protocol with other Local Authorities to 
address the provision of accommodation 
for homeless people and offered to 
circulate it to members of the Committee 
following the meeting. 

 
 
Given that a 
Protocol has not 
been forthcoming 
from neighbouring 
authorities, 
Officers intend to 
develop a protocol 
locally.. 

Note: No further debate should be held on the above 
matters or substantive decisions taken, without 

further report OR unless urgency requirements are 
met. 

Report period: 

18/12/12 to 9/04/13 

 

Agenda Item 15Page 67



Page 68



Agenda Item 18Page 69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72



Page 73
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Financial Reserves Statement 2012/13
	Earmarked reserves appendix

	8 REDI Centre
	9 Making Experiences Count - Quarterly Customer Service Report - Quarter 4 2012/13
	Making Experiences Count - Appendix 1

	10 Access for Disabled People Task Group Monitoring Update - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Referral
	disabilities minutes extract
	Dial a Ride Shelter Appendix B
	Appendix C

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	12 Shared Services Board
	14 Advisory Panels - update report
	15 Action Monitoring
	18 Restructure Enabling Heads of Service
	Restructure Finance and Resources  - business case




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

11th June 2013 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Rebecca Blake, Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, 
John Fisher, Phil Mould, Mark Shurmer and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor Andy Fry 
 

 Officers: 
 

 G Barton, J Bayley, M Bough, R Dunne, C Flanagan, S Hanley, C John, 
Lynn Jones, K Manning, J Pickering, G Revans, A de Warr, T Beech and 
N Godwin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements from the Leader. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
9th April 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

11th June 2013 

 

5. CORPORATE DASHBOARD - PILOT  
 
Officers introduced the Committee to the new Corporate Dashboard 
which was to be rolled out as part of a pilot later in the year. The 
Dashboard would allow Officers and Members to view data on a 
range of Council services and determine whether the Council was 
effectively meeting its Corporate Purposes. The benefit of the new 
system would be the availability of live, useable data. 
 
It was anticipated that this system would provide the Council with a 
bigger picture and allow Officers and to identify correlations. Data 
which was gathered on an annual basis would be used to compile a 
context document which would sit behind the live data. 
 
Officers explained that it would be possible to interrogate the data 
on a Ward by Ward basis and it was hoped that, over time, this 
could be refined to allow interrogation by locality. The Committee 
was informed that the exercise relied in part on external agencies 
providing the Council with the relevant data and Officers were 
presently discussing with various partner organisations our 
requirements and, more importantly, the longer term benefits for 
them from the effective use of this data. 
 
Members welcomed this development. They were keen to seek 
assurances on a number of points. The Committee expressed its 
hope that the data gathered would be of real use and was not to be 
gathered simply because it could be, that this would not result in 
Officers being distracted from other activities to bring this about and 
that the data would assist the Council in avoiding service failures in 
future. Officers were able to assure the Committee that the system 
would be largely automated and that the data gathered would be 
changed over time, where necessary, according to the experiences 
of the Services using it. 
 
The Council was ahead of partner organisations in its thinking on 
this system and so they were largely involved in data provision 
alone at present, but it was anticipated that the data would be 
shared between partners in due course and available to members 
as well. Potential public availability was an area which had not been 
discussed to date. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the presentation be noted. 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

11th June 2013 

 

6. FINANCIAL RESERVES STATEMENT 2012/13  
 
Members received a report which advised them of the earmarked 
reserves for the year ending 31st March 2013 and sought approval 
for various movements in reserves as specified in the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the movement in reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to 

the report be approved; 
 
2) additional General Fund Reserves of £1,084K be 

approved; 
 
3) the use of General Fund Reserves of £435K be 

approved;  
 
4) additional HRA Reserves of £27K be approved; and  
 
5) the use of HRA Reserves of £15K be approved; and 
 
6) movement in Capital Reserves of £72K be approved. 
 
(Councillors Juliet Brunner and Brandon Clayton requested that it 
be recorded that they abstained on this item) 

7. THE GREEN DEAL  
 
The Committee considered a report on the preferred option for 
participating in the Green Deal and Energy Company Obligation 
(ECO) as the Council’s main delivery mechanism for its Home 
Energy Conservation Act (HECA) aims. 
 
Officers had explored the available options in some depth and were 
recommending that the Council engage in the Birmingham Energy 
Savers procurement option. This option presented the Council with 
no up-front costs. Officers had also identified that the funding for a 
number of existing schemes could more usefully be exploited in 
supporting this new initiative and it was therefore proposed that the 
existing schemes by ceased with immediate effect. 
 
In response to members’ queries, it was clarified that Officers could 
not guarantee that specific scheme or areas would benefit from this 
initiative, there was scope for the Council to shape the work that 
was carried out on its behalf by Carilliion, the service provider under 
the Birmingham Energy Savers contract. 
 
Members welcomed the report and initiative, recognising that it 
presented the Borough with opportunities to provide economic and 
environmental benefits. 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

11th June 2013 

 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) working with Carillion in partnership with Bromsgrove 

District Council via the Birmingham Energy Savers 
procurement route, and formalisation of this 
arrangement by entering into a contract with Carillion, 
be agreed; 

 
2) authority be delegated to the Head of Environmental 

Services and the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services, following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to negotiate the contract and to finalise 
the contract documents and any other associated legal 
documents; 

 
3) it be noted that discussions are on-going between 

Carillion and the other Worcestershire authorities.  In 
pursuing the negotiations for the contract Officers will in 
the first instance be aiming to secure an agreement with 
Carillion that is County-wide.  In the event that this does 
not prove possible, that Members authorise Officers to 
enter into a contract with Carillion on behalf of 
Bromsgrove and Redditch Councils; 

 
4) all historic/existing energy efficiency and conservation 

schemes currently available through the Council’s 
capital budget be formally suspended to avoid conflict 
with the incoming Green Deal initiative and the 
remaining funding is redeployed to support the 
Affordable Warmth initiatives, Green Deal incentives and 
general Energy Efficiency initiatives; and 

 
5) the Council record its thanks to the Climate Change 

Manager, Ceridwen John, on the occasion of her 
departure from the Council, for the excellent work that 
she had carried out on behalf of the Council during the 
previous 10 years. 

 
8. REDI CENTRE  

 
Members considered a report which enabled them to consider the 
proposal to declare REDI Centre as a surplus asset. It was noted 
that the business had ceased operation in 2010 and Members were 
disappointed that it had taken so long to bring matters to this stage. 
It was hoped that, in future, plans could be developed in a more 
timely fashion to determine what to do with surplus property. 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

11th June 2013 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) the REDI Centre be declared as a surplus asset; and 
 
2) Officers be instructed to review the opportunities 

available for the centre in conjunction with Property 
Services and to report back to Members with options by 
September 2013. 

 
9. MAKING EXPERIENCES COUNT - QUARTERLY CUSTOMER 

SERVICE REPORT - QUARTER 4 2012/13  
 
Members considered the latest Customer Services monitoring 
report for the final quarter of 2012/13. A number of the headlines 
were reported to the Committee, such as an improvement in 
response times in responding to queries and the reduction in 
complaints that could be evidenced following the introduction of 
transformed methods of working. The trend in increasing numbers 
of payments being made online was continuing. 
 
The Committee was also informed that the Head of Customer 
Services and Leader of the Council had recently met with the 
officers responsible for the Hub and the Highways Team at the 
County Council to outline the Council’s concerns and it was hoped 
that positive measures would flow from this. A request was made 
for members to be made aware of the Report It function on the 
Council website and Officers undertook to provide this following the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update for the period 1st January – 31st March 2013 be 
noted. 
 

10. ACCESS FOR DISABLED PEOPLE TASK GROUP MONITORING 
UPDATE - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
REFERRAL  
 
Councillor Andy Fry presented a report on behalf of the Access for 
Disabled People Task Group and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in respect of a referral concerning the erection of a 
canopy over the entrance ramp access to Shopmobility. It was 
noted that there was sufficient money available through the 
Shopmobility Donation Reserves to more than adequately fund this 
and members were happy to support the proposal. The referral was 
therefore agreed on the basis that the money be made available 
from the Shopmobility Donation Reserves rather than being 
released from balances. 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

11th June 2013 

 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
funding of £5,000 be released from the Shopmobility Donation 
reserves to meet the costs associated with the installation of a 
canopy over the access ramp to Shopmobility. 
 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of a recent meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were received by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 2nd April 2013 be received and noted; 
and 

 
Access for Disabled People Task Group – Monitoring Update 

Report  
 
2) disability awareness training be delivered as part of the 

overall Member induction process at Redditch Borough 
Council. 

12. SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Shared 
Services Board held on 15th April 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board on 
15th April 2013 be received and noted. 
 

13. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

14. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The latest report on the activity of the Committee’s Advisory Panels 
and similar bodies was considered. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

11th June 2013 

 

15. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee received the latest Action Monitoring report and 
were informed that the protocol for the provision of accommodation 
for homeless people was nearing completion. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matters on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 
3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended: 
 
Minute 17 – Compulsory Purchase Order – 11 Clent Avenue, 
Redditch; and 
 
Minute 18 – Restructure – Enabling Heads of Service. 
 

17. COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER - 11 CLENT AVENUE, 
REDDITCH  
 
The Committee received an update report on the possible 
Compulsory Purchase of 11 Clent Avenue, Redditch following 
recent developments in the case. Since the previous report, the 
Council had confirmed the identity of the individual who had legal 
title to the property and proposals were considered for proceeding 
with the acquisition of this property. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed which would identify an 
individual or relate to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).] 
 

18. RESTRUCTURE ENABLING HEADS OF SERVICE  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for a 
restructuring of the management arrangements for the enabling 
services of the Council. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

11th June 2013 

 

grounds that information would be revealed which would identify an 
individual or relate to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with 
labour relations matters.] 
 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.05 pm 


